

15 February 2023

HUD2023-001595

s 9(2)(a)

Tēnā koe s 9(2)(a)

Thank you for your email of 26 January 2023 requesting the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act):

I request copies of all surveys of the rental market commissioned or conducted by MHUD in since the March 2021 property market tax changes.

Eight documents have been found to be within scope of your request and are detailed in the attached document schedule. As these documents will soon be publicly available on the Te Tūāpapa Kura Kāinga – Ministry of Housing and Urban Development website, your request is refused under section 18(d) of the Act. Once the documents are published, you will be able to find them at: www.hud.govt.nz/documents/.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review of my response by the Ombudsman, in accordance with section 28(3) of the Act. The relevant details can be found on the Ombudsman's website at: www.ombudsman.parliament.nz.

Nāku noa, nā

Kate Goodman

Manager, Ministerial Services

Annex 1: Document schedule

Documents not released – HUD2023-001595			
	Date	Document	Section of the Act applied
1	May 2021	Colmar Brunton, <i>Landlords Pulse Survey – topline</i> report: Wave 1 research 2021	18(d)
2	May 2021	Colmar Brunton, Renters Pulse Survey – topline report: Wave 1 research 2021	18(d)
3	October 2021	Kantar Public (formerly known as Colmar Brunton), Landlords Pulse Survey – topline report: Wave 2 research 2021	18(d)
4	October 2021	Kantar Public (formerly known as Colmar Brunton), Renters Pulse Survey – topline report: Wave 2 research 2021	18(d)
5	May 2022	Kantar Public, Landlords Pulse Survey – topline report: Wave 3 research 2022	18(d)
6	May 2022	Kantar Public, Renters Pulse Survey – topline report: Wave 3 research 2022	18(d)
7	November 2022	Kantar Public, Landlords Pulse Survey – topline report: Wave 4 research 2022	18(d)
8	November 2022	Kantar Public, Renters Pulse Survey – topline report: Wave 4 research 2022	18(d)